Parish News
of
St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch, Hentland and Hoarwithy

Parish Mag. Exclusive!!

This is how the little anty- bodies deal with COVID 19.........

Hello to everyone whether online or reading a hard copy. On behalf of all those involved in
preparing and contributing to this unusual magazine, best wishes, and we hope that you are all
well and safe in these challenging times. We took the decision to try to get a magazine of sorts out
before Easter as a way of keeping us in touch, and to bring you some interesting and amusing
things to read. You will find many of the old favourites, unusual articles of general interest and a
contribution from a frontline NHS worker. We also have some of the funny bits that we hoped
might keep up our spirits.

For next month, we would love to hear what you are doing to keep yourselves busy while in
lockdown. We feel so blessed to be out here in Herefordshire with a garden and space to be
outside, unlike so many in our country.

We also hope to make the magazine more visual next time using what my family tell me is
‘scissors’..and other clever IT skills...well we might!!??

We are putting a few hard copies in St Weonards Shop and Broad Oak Garage for those who do
not have access to the internet. Please take a copy to anyone you know who needs one, but we
have only printed a few!

Enjoy your reading and please get writing for next time! Fiona Mynors

Revd Elizabeth Cathie Revd Frances Phillips,

Vicar of the St Weonards, Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of
Group of churches, churches

The Vicarage, Mount Way : .
St Weonards, Herefordshire New House, Garway Hilll, Herefordshire HR2 8EZ

HR2 8NN 01981 580137 ejcathie@btinternet.com 01981 240032 email: franjphillips@gmail.com



mailto:ejcathie@btinternet.com

Vicar’s Letter
Hello everyone,

‘Early on the first day of the week, while it was still dark, Mary Magdalene came to the tomb and
saw that the stone had been removed from the tomb.’ (John 20. Verse 1)

What a strange Easter season this is, with the churches locked and gatherings of people
disallowed. How often have we heard it said — and maybe said ourselves — that ‘the church’ is not
about the buildings, but about the people? In these unprecedented times we’re discovering, or
perhaps we’re rediscovering, the truth of those words; perhaps we’re also discovering the
challenge of those words.

Of course, it’s all made more complicated because we're not allowed to gather anywhere and so
church cannot, in these days, be for us a meeting of disciples in any kind of a building or any kind
of outdoor space. That’s another challenge for us.

However, in amongst all the difficulties that we're presented with we are all discovering new ways
to be both church and disciples. We're reaching out to others with cards, letters, phone calls,
emails and messages in many forms. We're looking out for those who may need some help with
shopping, or with tasks in the house or garden. We’re helping each other to discover a spiritual life
aided by the internet, the radio, the television or books.

If you’ve not yet created your Easter garden in your home or in your garden, it's not too late —
Easter is a long season which doesn’t end until Pentecost on May 31°.

The Easter season is about resurrection; it's about life. The fact that just now we can’t gather
together as disciples doesn'’t alter that.

An Easter hymn and listening to his accents,
may hear so calm and plain
his own "All hail!" and, hearing,
may raise the victor strain.

The day of resurrection!

Earth, tell it out abroad,;

the Passover of gladness,

the Passover of God.

From death to life eternal,

from earth unto the sky,

our Christ hath brought us over,
with hymns of victory.

Now let the heavens be joyful!

Let earth her song begin!

The round world keep high triumph,
and all that is therein!

Let all things seen and unseen
their notes in gladness blend,

for Christ the Lord hath risen,

our joy that hath no end.

Our hearts be pure from evil,
that we may see aright

the Lord in rays eternal

of resurrection light;

‘Jesus said, ‘go to my brothers and say to them, “| am ascending to my Father and your Father, to
my God and your God.”

Mary Magdalene went and announced to the disciples, “I have seen the Lord.”
(John 20. Verses 17&18)

Here are few ideas for spiritual support:
Church of England daily prayer https://www.churchofengland.org/prayer -and -worship/join - us -
daily -prayer
Audio daily prayer https://pray -as -you -go.org https://www.24 -7prayer.com
BBC Radio 4: 9:45 Daily Service- also available at https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/m000gbdz
BBC Radio 3:Sunday 8:10 Sunday Worship. Sunday, 15:00 Choral Evensong
Apps for your smart phone: Pray -as -you -go #LiveLent

Reverend Elizabeth Cathie



https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/m000gbdz

Church and Chapels Together for Easter Day

We are working hard on producing a service to celebrate Easter Day for everybody, of any
denomination or none, to join in with. It will be on You tube, and here is the link:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCe OigMiOareKX0u2AtOuKg/featured.

To follow the service fully, you will need to go to www.stw.org.uk , look under ‘services
and events’, and download and print the order of service there, or read it on another device.
You will also need a morsel of bread if you would like to join in with the Communion.

Of course, the You tube service can be accessed at any time after 7th April, but it would be
extra special if we could all join in at 11am on Easter Day, 12th April, and know that—widely
separated though we are—we are all joining forces to do the same thing. The service is
designed to appeal to children as well as adults. Revd Dr Frances Phillips

For more information on what is going on within our parishes, go to www.stw.org.uk .

For other worship resource ideas, please see the regular updates from the Diocese of
Hereford, or visit the Church of England website for more liturgy, prayers and other
resources to use during the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak.

Maundy Thursday
Sharing the Last Supper at home
Here are some ideas you could try at home:

e Have an evening meal with the family, with bread set aside, reading the story of the Last
Supper from an appropriate version of the Bible (e.g. Mark 14:12-26);

« Washing each other’s feet in your home, or something in relation to hand-washing;

Making bread, or dough twisters, with a grace about Jesus being the living bread.

GOOD FRIDAY
Are you looking for something to do? Either for yourself or your children? Here is an idea
which lots of you will already be familiar with:-

Easter Gardens

\ —_— /

These can be any size from a dinner plate to half an acre! There are some ideas below. If you have a
space where an outside Calvary could be seen from the road that would be excellent, crosses can be made
of any material, timber, sticks, garden canes or in plate gardens little sticks, lolly sticks or cocktail sticks.
The tomb can be easily made from stones ( a bit like an igloo) with a bigger stone to block the entrance.
Remember one cross must be bigger than the other two. As there will not be a Stations of the Cross
service on Good Friday this year there is a second part to this exercise to make us all feel connected in our
faith. Nothing complicated but if you would like to join in we are proposing to stand in or by our Easter
gardens on Good Friday at 3pm and hold two minutes silence to reflect on Christ’s death on the Cross.
Then Jesus gave a loud cry and said, “Father, into thy hands | commit my spirit”, And with these words he
died. With thanks to Tretire and Pencoyd.


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCe_OiqMiOareKX0u2AtOuKg/featured
http://www.stw.org.uk/
https://www.hereford.anglican.org/
https://www.hereford.anglican.org/
https://www.churchofengland.org/more/media-centre/coronavirus-covid-19-guidance-churches
https://www.churchofengland.org/more/media-centre/coronavirus-covid-19-guidance-churches

News from our Methodist Church Family

These are strange and troubling days. We all have to get used to ‘social distancing’ and
being apart from loved ones, which is very hard. Yet in the middle of this we see some
amazing things going on; we are all in awe of those who work in the NHS and caring
professions who day by day risk their own health in order to care. Perhaps we will come
through this crisis as more compassionate society.

On the 31° March we gathered at Garway Hill Chapel to say our farewell to Tony Smith. This
was made doubly difficult by the restrictions placed on funerals at this time. However, the
chapel was wonderfully filled with bright yellow daffodils from Tony’s garden, and we were
able to lay him to rest with dignity and respect. It was a lovely — if chilly- day and the beautiful
view from the Chapel reminds us that God always gives us hope and solace, even in the
difficult times. Our prayers and condolences surround Tony’s family, especially Ruth and
Anne. He was much loved by so many people.

You may know that Garway Hill Methodist Chapel is part of the ‘Shropshire and Marches’
Methodist Circuit. We stretch from Chirk , near Oswestry, to Garway Hill itself. Jon and | are
husband and wife, and are Minsters in the Circuit, with the privilege of serving Garway Hill,
Ewyas Harold and Madley Chapels, as well as eight other Chapels in the Leominster area.
Although we live in Leominster we hold you all in our prayers at this time. The bonds of
fellowship know no bounds.

Easter is a time of hope; it reminds us that God refuses to abandon us, and will walk with us
regardless of what life may throw at us. May the Risen Christ be with you.

Every Blessing. Revs Frances Biseker and Jon Chesworth.

‘A little girl became restless as the preacher's sermon dragged on and on. Finally,
she leaned over to her mother and whispered, "Mummy, if we give him the money
now, will he let us go?" (Thanks to Frances)

Front line NHS Worker

As a frontline NHS worker | have been cheered by the local support for Key Workers during
the COVID-19 outbreak. A particular highlight has been passing Monkton Place on the drive
to work at the hospital, with their wonderful dummies and NHS support signage!

Despite our rural communities and ‘next door neighbours’ often being anything but close by, it
has been heart-warming to hear distant clapping from neighbours during the #clapforNHS,
#ClapForOurCarers and #Clapforkeyworkers campaigns. Rest assured that if you are in
doubt about taking part in the clapping, please do. Hearing the support and encouragement
from our community is uplifting and emotional and just what we need to keep us going over
the coming weeks and months.

Stay safe and stay at home. Protect the NHS so that we can continue to look after you.
Anonymous (name and address supplied)

IMPORTANT NHS ADVICE
CORONAVIRUS - WASH YOUR HANDS MORE OFTEN FOR 20 SECONDS Use soap and water
or a hand sanitiser when you get home or into work, blow your nose, sneeze or cough, eat or
handle food.
PROTECT YOURSELF & OTHERS FROM CORONAVIRUS
For more information and the Government’s Action Plan go to nhs.uk/coronavirus



INCalling all our advertisers!!!

Thank you for advertising with us for the year March 2020-Feb 2021. Your advertisement has
been published in the March and April issues. Unfortunately, due to the current pandemic, it will
not be possible for us to distribute as many copies of the magazine as usual for the next few
months. We plan to do our best to get them to people who do not have access to the Internet, and
in addition the whole magazine, adverts included, will be available online at www.stw.org.uk, which
is the website for our parishes.

To recompense our advertisers, we will give 6 months free advertising next year, from March to
August 2021, so you will not receive another invoice from us till the end of that period.

Wishing you good health at this difficult time. Les Phillips

Archenfield Arts Festival Postponed until a future date
Keep preparing as we hope to hold this in the autumn if not before!

Village Pages

St Weonards

Coronavirus : A Slightly Different Slant!!
I’m sure I'm not the only one to have noticed and been uplifted in my heart, at all the goodness
people are showing one to another in this.
We are noticing each other more, contacting each other more and caring more for each other. At
last we have time to ‘sit and stare as long as sheep or cows’, and in the cities people can hear the
birds and breathe fresher air, things that we lucky country dwellers take for granted.
Yes, being in lockdown can be boring, but it also gives opportunities we might have forgotten in
busier times.
So, let’s not get frustrated but thank God for the good things coming out of this and try to make
sure they go on when it’s all over, not for some time yet, I'm afraid.
As Tiny Tim said, “God bless us all — everyone”. Gillie

Thanks to Alex and Stephen Herbert who have worked hard to keep our website up to date and
given us so much helpful detail about what is available over this special Easter festival.

Hereford Open Door

Unfortunately, because of the government advice, Hereford Open Door is sadly no longer open.
However, the volunteers there have joined with the Salvation Army in Hereford to use their mobile
unit. So all the volunteers and helpers of each Charity are working together to produce meals and
other necessities for homeless people and those with very limited means and they are taking help
out throughout the area to those who need it.

Open Door was the chosen charity for this year's lent lunches, so they have lost out quite badly, as
the lunches had to be cancelled after the first two.

If anyone would like to make a donation to Hereford Open Door, who badly need it, the address is
as follows: Mr. | Roberts, Hereford Open Door, c/o 3 Bedford Street, Hereford HR4 ODR,01432
278328

Parish Council

The Parish Council is looking for someone who would like to join St Weonards Parish Council.
Are you an active member of the community? Would you like to represent and support your local



http://www.stw.org.uk/

community? The role is voluntary. The Parish Council meets every month, except January and
August at St Weonards Village Hall on a Monday evening.

If you are interested in the above role or would like more information, please contact the Parish
Clerk. Kate Hughes, clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 01981 580498 or 07967 352903

website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org

Garway

Garway Support Hub for these strange times!

Several people from the village wanted to form a support network to ensure everybody in Garway
Village would feel supported during this very strange time we are all living in.

Garway Support Hub is now up and running. A lot of work has gone on behind the scenes, for
which we must thank Liz Butcher for getting some basic systems in place and the support of the
trustees of our Community Centre. We now have a dedicated email address,
support@garwayhall.org, webpage at www.gawrayhall.org, supplier list for local stores offering
home delivery, a leaflet and a central phone number.

We have a list of volunteers ready to help in lots of different ways, maybe a daily phone call, or
help with online shopping or physical help with shopping, or collection of prescriptions. Our main
aim is to try and help people to help themselves. We have suggested that people have a list of
phone numbers to hand of immediate neighbours, family and friends that would be their immediate
support network. The Garway Support Hub will step in when this network is not available for
whatever reason.

The phone number we are using is The Owls Good Neighbour Scheme one. We have had
discussions with Jane Rigler who coordinates OWLS, and she has agreed to take the phone calls
and then pass them onto us via the new email address. A big Thank You to Jane for this and we
will monitor regularly to ensure this is sustainable.

A team of volunteers helped with delivering a leaflet to every house in the Garway Parish.
The leaflet has been posted on various websites and some of the village notice boards.
We then waited to see what happened!

We have only received two requests for our formal help so far but, it appears there is a lot going
on informally. People are helping neighbours and friends on an individual basis within the village.
Folks at altitude on The Hill have formed their own FaceBook group with those that are out in the
big wide world working bringing shopping and supplies back to those in isolation.

If you are concerned about anybody in our village please let us know, and maybe somebody living
nearer than you can check up on them.

Contact details:-support@garwayhall.org

The Owls Good Neighbour Scheme: 07940 308696

COVID19 Support Hub page www.garwayhall.org

Suppliers List: We would be grateful for any more suggestions so we can keep this up to date
please email support@garwayhall.org.

New!:You will also see we now have a new entry on the website "Things to do during social
isolation" thanks to our very own Hilary Smallwood. Sue Thomas



http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org/
http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.org/
mailto:support@garwayhall.org
mailto:support@garwayhall.org

Garway Heritage Group

To find out more, look at the website. https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

For the time being, we will be posting some pieces on an irregular, more or less frequent, basis
depending on what you send us — whether you are a Garway Heritage Member or not, you are
welcome. These will offer a little more depth to previous talks, reminisces of World War 2, looking
to the future post Coronavirus and more. Please send them to me, the chairman -

liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

Orcop
From Peter Garrett. Such a lovely morning | felt a poem coming on:
| once met an angel in Orcop,
Sat on a stone, admiring the view,
Are you many round here? | asked him
Yes, he replied, quite a few.
Why here, | asked, have you chosen
To come and sit on a stone?
We angels can choose where we sit you know,
And this place feels like home.

ORCOP AND THE CARACTOCUS THEORY

Given that the history of Orcop is noted mainly for the propensity of its young men to
fight with those of Garway over eligible maidens, it is perhaps surprising that so much
history lurks beneath the fields of the Orcop Basin.

In the Neolithic Period (New Stone Age) the heavy clay soils gave rise to thick oak forest,
necessitating the clearance of woodland for crops and herds. Although there is limited
physical evidence, Stone Age and Bronze Age implements have been found, as well as
evidence of ancient earthworks in the form of enclosures and “pillow mounds”. The
latter are probably artificial rabbit warrens and of medieval origin.

Of greater interest is conjecture about the use of the Orcop Basin and its perimeter hills
as a sanctuary of the Silures. These people inhabited Wales and the Welsh Marches for
at least one thousand years before the Romans arrived. They were Welsh speaking, but
not of Celtic origin, and the Roman historian Tacitus tells us that they were exactly like
the Iberi of Spain, originally immigrants from Libya. They were keen on human sacrifice
and it is suggested that Orcop Hill was a “High Place” in which they celebrated their
solemn (and no doubt gruesome) festivals.

The Silures, led by Caractacus, were eventually defeated, after many battles, by the
Romans, led by Frontinus, around 70 AD. Caractacus escaped, but was subsequently
handed over to the Romans in chains, destined for public display followed by execution.
However, he was offered the opportunity to address the Roman Senate and they were


https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

so impressed by his words that he was pardoned and allowed to live in peace in Rome.
He was clearly not only a great warrior but also a great diplomat and orator. The essence
of his speech was that his stubborn resistance made Rome’s glory in defeating him all
the greater. The site of the final battle of Caratacus is unknown and the subject of much
conjecture amongst historians, but is described thus by Tacitus:

Caractacus resorted to the ultimate hazard, adopting a

- place for battle so that entry, exit, everything would be
unfavourable to us and for the better to his own men,

"ﬁ} with steep mountains all around, and, wherever a
“p SN gentle access was possible, he strewed rocks in front in
> the manner of a rampart. And in front too there

-

|

’(4' : @f‘.' f '._\2.:) flowed a stream with an unsure ford, and companies
L Y IR V;‘ of armed men had taken up position along the
4 7 ¥l '_.')‘ / : defences.
A=
\ S d |
i e >,
4 - Caractacus, as imagined by
William Blake

Now, ye Orcopians, imagine the description by Tacitus
in the context of the Orcop Basin. The “stream with an unsure ford” is surely the Garron
Brook (no bridges in those days) and certainly there are “mountains all around”, but
perhaps not as steep as Tacitus might have us believe.

Anyway, there is a lot of ploughing going on at the moment and digging of gardens as a
result of the pestilential confinement. If, in the course of these activities, you find a bent
sword or dented helmet, please let me know.

Meanwhile stay safe and well. Peter Garratt

Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd
Getting through it

We have friends who have named different rooms in their house after their favourite pubs. “Which
pub shall we go to tonight?” Sometimes they Skype their friends from the pub and share a drink
together. We are waiting to see them going on a pub crawl! As we don’t go to pubs often, we
decided to go to restaurants where we have enjoyed ourselves in the past, talking about the
menus and remembering good friends with whom we shared such fun times. Of course we don’t
do this every night that would be extravagant, only at weekends and special occasions. Last
Saturday we really wanted to go to La Pointe a fish restaurant in southern Brittany, where last
autumn we viewed a fantastic sunset over the sea in the west, and to the east an enormous full
moon rising, and would you believe it they were fully booked! So | made an advance booking for
next week, after all we have plenty of time. Liz Everall



Beryl Davies Many of you will already have heard of the sad death of our dear friend and
neighbour Mrs. Beryl Davies of the Crossways, Tretire. Beryl passed away at Charnwood
Residential Home on Friday 21° March where she had been living since last summer. Beryl was a
much loved member of the community and a regular worshipper at both Pencoyd and Tretire
churches. She always supported parish events, mostly insisting on behind the scenes jobs, and
generously donating if she couldn’t attend. Her Welsh Cakes will long be remembered, very often
all being sold before an event started! Sadly, as we all know, there can be no public funeral
service, she will be laid to rest with her husband Frank in Tretire churchyard on April 14™ at
11.15a.m. A Thanksgiving Service will be held at a later date. If you knew Beryl please join with
us in standing at 11.15 and having a short silence, remembering her, and offering up a prayer.

We send our deepest sympathy to Geoff and Lynda, Nigel and Gill and all her family at this very
sad and difficult time.

Lockdown Warning!

Just be careful because people are going crazy from being in lockdown! Actually | have just been
talking about this with the microwave and toaster while drinking coffee and all of us agreed that
things are getting bad. | didn’t mention anything to the washing machine as she puts a different
spin on everything. Certainly not to the fridge as he is acting all cold and distant. In the end, the
iron calmed me down as she said everything will be fine, no situation is too pressing.

The vacuum cleaner was very unsympathetic.... told me to just suck it up, but the fan was more
optimistic and hoped it would soon blow over! The toilet looked a bit flushed when | asked its
opinion and didn’t say anything but the door knob told me to get a grip. The front door told me |
was unhinged and so the curtains told me fto...... yes, you guessed... pull myself together! Anon

HOARWITHY

Llanwarne Parish Council is looking for someone who would like to join Llanwarne & District Group
Parish Council (Group of Parishes are: Llanwarne, Harewood, Llandinabo, Pencoyd, Tretire with
Michaelchurch).

Are you an active member of the community? Would you like to represent and support your local
community? The role is a voluntary. The Parish Council meets 6 times per year (Jan, Mar, May,
Jul, Sept & Nov) at Llanwarne Village Hall on a Thursday evening.

If you are interested in the above role or would like more information, please contact the Parish
Clerk.Kate Hughes, clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 01981 580498 or 07967 352903

website: www.llanwarneqgroupparishcouncil.co.uk

IIChuckle Corner!!

Thanks for these wonderfully dreadful groan jokes sent to grandparents! Please keep them
coming!

Why did the toilet roll go down the hill? To get to the bottom!!

| wondered why the baseball was getting bigger. Then it hit me.

| heard Donald Trump is going to ban shredded cheese, and make America grate again.

| bought a wooden whistle but it wooden whistle.


http://www.llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk/

ON HYDRO ELECTRIC POWER
(And why you should not generate any in your garden)

We have all been so preoccupied with the Covid-19 pestilence that we have all but forgotten about
the floods that preceded it.

If you think back to all that water rushing through your garden, you might recall wondering whether
you could turn it into green energy. In principle this would be a very good idea. Hydropower is a
well proven means of generating clean energy. A number of large dams have been criticised by
the environmentalists, sometimes with justification, often not. The fact remains that large hydro
power stations provide a large proportion of the world’s energy needs, with high efficiency and
without carbon emissions. Many such schemes have been operating reliably for over 100 years
and there is no reason why they should not do so in perpetuity if properly maintained. Nor do they
necessarily need dams. There are many “run of river” schemes which simply divert water from a
stream or river and put it back a short distance downstream.

So why not do it in the garden?

To answer this question we need to consider how we turn flowing water into electrical energy.
Water has the “potential energy” of its mass, multiplied by the acceleration due to gravity,
multiplied by its elevation (or PE = mxgxh). When water flows downhill its potential energy is
converted into “kinetic energy”, which is its mass, multiplied by its velocity squared, divided by
twice the gravitational acceleration (or KE=mxvxv/2xg). This kinetic energy is captured by a
turbine, which drives a generator, producing electricity. The electrical power produced is the
overall efficiency of the scheme multiplied by the potential energy captured (or P= exmxgxh). All
this might sound complicated, but fortunately it can be reduced to a very simple matter. Whereas
many large hydro schemes achieve an efficiency of 90% or more, the one in your garden is
unlikely to do better than 70%. Hence P= 0.7xmxgxh. The acceleration due to gravity (g) is
9.81m/s/s (say 10) so now we have just P=7xmxh. So all you need to know is how much water you
have and through what elevation difference (height) you can drop it. Simple isn’t it?

Let's put some numbers on it: Most of us will be familiar with the Garron Brook, which rises on
Garway hill and ends up in the Wye. There is a gauging station at Marstow Mill, near its
confluence with the Wye. The average flow there over the 22 years to 2018 was about 1.0 cubic
metres per second . The flow where it leaves the Orcop Basin, near St. Weonards, is much less,
maybe 0.3 cu. m/s. If we could find a place where we could harness a drop of say 5m (about 15
ft.) in bed level, we could generate 7x 0.3x5.0 = 10.5 killowatts - Sounds quite good?

Well, firstly you would be hard pressed to find 5m head on the Garron. Secondly, 0.3 cu. m/s is the
long term average flow. Sometimes it is much more, other times almost zero. So energy,
essentially power x time, is much more important than instantaneous power. Our home consumes
3000KWh of energy per annum, which equates to just 0.34 kw of continuous power. All of this
energy is provided by a domestic array of solar panels. To do this with hydro power we would
need a continuous flow of 245 I/s if we could harness a head of 2m. Even on our very steep and
very wet property, this is impossible.

Anyone contemplating domestic scale hydro should first accumulate or acquire long term stream
flow data, ideally over 20 years or more. They should also determine the head difference that they
are in a position to harness. They should then run a mathematical model to determine the annual
total energy generation that they might achieve (revenue). If this looks promising, they should then
obtain a cost estimate for the works and equipment necessary to generate this energy. Further
modelling will reveal whether or not the revenue is sufficient to deliver a reasonable return on the
investment.

In conclusion, our area is unlikely to provide the conditions necessary for profitable domestic hydro
generation, so best stick to solar, biomass or ground source for your green domestic energy
needs. Peter Garratt



Like many locally self-employed people with their own businesses, Isabel Partridge, our regular
recipe contributor, has lost all her bookings for the foreseeable future. You may remember from
when she came to talk at Orcop before Christmas a while ago, she was selling kits for baking. She
has re-introduced the baking kits to help entertain children (and adults!) during this difficult time.
Complete the booking form on the website to make your order. She is also doing postal orders of
traybake cakes and afternoon tea delivery. They were very successful with my grandchildren!
Fiona Mynors on behalf of Isobel.
BAKING KITS FUN FOR ALL THE FAMILY! The perfect gift - why not post one to a friend or
family? ISABEL’S BAKEHOUSE www.isabelsbakehouse.com

A Cat’s lives
‘We all have a story to tell,’
said the cat as it fell down the well.
‘Mine’s of nine lives
angry bees in a hive
a fast car in the street
an entangling sheet
a huge dog in the park
fireworks with a spark
fish that’s gone rotten
broken glass that’s forgotten
a child who likes clowning
and now look! I’'m drowning.’
‘We all have a story to tell,’
called the cat from the depths of the well.
Elizabeth Cathie

Elizabeth has the complete set of Harry Potter books to be given away free to someone who
would like to read them.

Garden Notes

Being unable to venture out into the big wide world, our garden has become even more of a haven. If there
is anything to be thankful for at the moment, this is a wonderful time of year to be pottering amongst the
plants. The weeks of constant rain meant that we were confined indoors while the weeds grew in
abundance, so there is plenty to do now.

I am using this time as a good opportunity for a bit of a re-vamp. To reduce the work in years to come, |
had already started to replace some of the perennials with shrubs, leaving patches where | can plant my
favourite annuals for spring and summer colour — wallflowers, cosmos, snapdragons, rudbeckias. | find
that clearing and replanting small areas for each new batch of annuals is far easier than fiddling around
with weeds growing amongst perennials. It gives me a good excuse to potter in the greenhouse sowing
seeds and pricking out the seedlings, which | love to do more than anything else. The perennial foxgloves
are a few years old now and looking tired so they are the first plants to be consigned to the compost heap.




The primroses and forget-me-nots are looking so pretty at the moment that | will be scattering their seeds in
other areas so that next spring the whole garden will a sea of blue and lemon yellow.

My husband enjoyed growing sunflowers so much last year, that this year he has bought seed for American
Giant, which is a huge sunflower growing to around 16 feet tall and has such a sturdy stem that it shouldn’t
need any extra support. It will produce equally huge yellow flowers. They should be quite a sight but | am
not so keen on his intention to plant them in the middle of my flower beds ... Julie Davies

Nature Notes

It is the middle of March and the Prime Minister has strongly recommended over seventies such
as myself should self-isolate to avoid coronavirus; no more interacting with others at sporting
events, films or pubs, avoid shopping and younger members of the family, not even a church
service to attend. So instead we are walking daily in the local countryside. On one such walk the
weather overcast, grey and miserable with only my appalling jokes and reminisces to cheer up my
companion of many years, we were first uplifted by the overhead melody of a song thrush bursting
his lungs to lustily tell the world of his coming family commitment. We go over a stile, through
fields to a kissing gate now cleared, after recently being blocked by a long dead elm which winter
rain and wind had disturbed. On uphill, around the edge of a field we passed a pond now quickly
drying out being covered with osier saplings. We detour around a newly created large puddle,
where at its edge cheerfully chirping is a brilliant black and white pied wagtail, while in a tall tree a
pair of greenfinch wheeze and shimmer in courtship display.

On around the common, delicate purple dog violets which are non -smelling and have petals more
pansy shaped than the wood violet, make for a cheerful picture next to the star shaped wood
anemones. Did you know that they were once called ‘smell fox’ due to the musky smell from their
leaves? Our attention is drawn to the sound of a chiffchaff with its strong call to let the world know
it had returned from Africa ready for its summer breeding cycle. On through tussock grass and
mud, to the other area of the common where under ivy covered trees patches of bright yellow
glossy-petalled celandines with their dark green heart shaped leaves. This plant prefers damp
seasonal wet ground. It flowers earlier in the year before the leaves are on the trees to hinder its
sunlight, so that by May it enters a six month dormancy phase.

We leave the common down a narrow lane - primroses decorate its bank plus cowslips, often
called in Herefordshire a ‘titsy totsy’ or keys of heaven. We leave the lane with its eroded
roadsides from continuing rushing rain, and re-enter a footpath going gradually up hill. We stop as
we near the top to look around and identify the distinct landmarks - easterly May Hill with its
pimple of conifers, St Weonards Church, Marcle Ridge with its radio mast. Look north and west -



Garway Hill, the Black Mountains and the Graig and more southerly the Llydart above Monmouth
and Craig y Dorth. It was here in 1404 that Owain Glyndwr won an engagement against Henry IV
troops chasing them back to Monmouth. On Owain’s battle standard that day was the forerunner
of the Welsh Dragon. Our gaze was obverted by a pair of ravens honking high up in some conifer
trees wherein previous years they have nested, finally to return home for a well-earned cup of tea.
John Pullen

Are you stuck at home in the lockdown with not enough to do? Getting bored? How about
researching your family history?

I've got well and truly hooked on this hobby over this last year or so. My brother has researched
our own family quite thoroughly, so there wasn’t much to be done there, but we knew much less
about my husband Les’s family. Les knew that his maternal grandfather, George, whom he never
met, had fought in France right through the 1st world war, only to come home and die almost
straight away of the Spanish influenza. All Les had was a couple of old photos, one of his
grandfather with his wife and baby daughter, the other of him in military uniform holding a drum,
both of them showing a distinct resemblance to Les himself. We wanted to find out more about
him. Also there was a family rumour that a distant ancestor, Margaret Maria, had come from the
West Indies, which raised all sorts of interesting possibilities!

| started off by joining Ancestry UK. It is not cheap, but a year’s subscription gives you access to a
huge number of records: all the UK censuses from 1841 onwards, plus parish records of baptism,
marriage and burial, along with emigration, military, probate, and school details. It was like being a
detective, following up clues, delving into different archives, giving up in frustration on a particular
individual because there was no record in the censuses, and then triumphantly finding them again
somewhere else.

We found George and his family in Sussex, with his address in Brighton which we were even able
to look at on Streetview, along with his death certificate, confirming that he had died at home from
pneumonia at the age of only 33, with his wife caring for him.

Margaret Maria took a lot of chasing, but eventually we did track her down, and found that she did
indeed come from ‘Foreign parts’. Slightly disappointingly, she proved to be of solid English stock!

But she was only the first of a parade of fascinating characters whom we unearthed. Benjamin
Brown, who served as armourer in the 58th regiment of foot on the North-west frontier in the wake
of the Indian mutiny, taking his wife Mary- Ann with him and leaving his little son at home with his
parents. After years in India, they returned home, only to be sent off to S Africa to fight in the battle
of Ulundi.

Then there was the Harp family, several generations of nineteenth century Dorset craftsmen and
women who were all hand-loom sailcloth weavers, producing canvas for the Royal Navy from the
hemp and flax that grew so well in that area. We've already had a couple of lovely holidays
exploring their area, and plan to do so again when we can.

And little Alice Griffin, growing up in the east end of London, at the end of the nineteenth century,
whose parents both died of the tuberculosis that was so common in those crowded streets, and
who, with her sister Charlotte, had to go into the workhouse since none of the extended family
could look after them. She survived it all, and went on to become Les’s much-loved grandmother.

Certainly if you ever feel sorry for yourself and your lot in life, then this is a useful hobby - you are
certain to find some ancestor who had a much harder life than you! Frances Phillips

My Scrapbook Project — “This Is My Life’

First the rain; then Coronavirus. Being confined to home has given me an ideal opportunity to have
a good sort out. | have unearthed documents, photos, letters, diaries, CVs, even O and A level
papers from all those years ago. | had no desire to push it all back into the cupboards so the
whole exercise has turned into a big scrapbook project, rather grandly titled ‘This is My Life’. |



don’t have children to pass it on to but | imagine, in years to come, | will browse through it and
reminisce about all the things | have achieved, the places | have lived, the pets | have loved.

| have selected my favourite photos from all the memorable moments in my life, | have copied out
significant diary entries, gathered together estate agents’ brochures of the houses | have bought,
even the lists | kept as a child of the presents | received. | have searched the internet for images of
Coventry from the years when | grew up there. It has become quite a project. Now organised into
date order, it is ready to be pasted into a sturdy spiral bound scrapbook. A second scrapbook will
be a family album but this first one is to be a celebration of my own life containing all the bits and
pieces that have made me the person | am today - a sort of self-portrait in words, pictures and
objects.

It is a carefully edited history of course - no photos showing me at my worst : the plumper teenage
years and those truly hideous glasses | wore at 20. It is to be a happy scrapbook with only the
very best memories. The main events will be there: the school and college years; the weddings
(yes, there have been three) but not the two divorces — | don’t want to dwell on those; the jobs |
have had; the houses; the holidays - trips to Barcelona, Krakow, Venice, all those, and most
definitely our honeymoon in Cherokee, North Carolina but more importantly | will include the silly
little things that make me say ‘| remember that’ with affection. Learning the word ‘curious’ when |
was six and being so proud; the little green dress | wore with the elephants marching around the
hem; stories about the pranks we played on a geography teacher we didn’t like very much at
grammar school; visiting 23 shoe shops in the city centre (we had shoe shops back then!) to find
just the right pair of fashionable sandals with platform soles; all the minor triumphs and memories
of times that make me smile. Even the craft projects | enjoy doing will be included: my favourite
dress patterns (remember hot pants and smock dresses?), soft toys | made — the teddies,
donkeys, clowns, Basil Brush; upholstery projects; stained glass; silversmithing; all of it. | knew
there was a reason to keep all this stuff!

It is an opportunity not just to make a record of my life but to make something beautiful too.
Equipped with paints, stencils, rubber stamps, decorative paper and tape, | will make each page
eye-catching and colourful. A younger me might create it on the computer but an old-fashioned
scrapbook seems more appropriate and is more enjoyable.

And when | want a complete change of activity, there is my brand new banjo and, most
importantly, ‘The Complete Idiot's Guide to Bluegrass Banjo Favourites’ with Play Along Audio
CDs. Mercifully, there are very few people out and about to hear my laboured efforts; | am not the
most musical of people but it is great fun and should help to keep my aging brain active. Julie
Davies

Book Review
Warlight by Michael Ondaatje

The eighth novel by Ondaatje (he of The English Patient fame) is a strange book — oddly detached
and emotionless. The narrator, Nathaniel, looks back as a 28 year old on his life as a young boy
and adolescent in the years immediately after the second world war. His father has taken himself
off to some unspecified work in Singapore, followed shortly after by his mother, leaving Nathaniel
and his sister Rachel in their family home in London. The arrangements for their care are vague in
the extreme — a lodger, whom the children nickname “Moth” is ostensibly in charge; but a
succession of characters flow in and out of the house and become involved in their upbringing.
Most of these characters seem to operate on the wrong side of the law, but fulfil the trope of
villains with hearts of gold.

The “Darter” — has to be a villain with that nickname - involves Nathaniel in the smuggling of
greyhounds into the country, bringing them along the Thames in barges at night. And Nathaniel
has other nocturnal activities as a teenager; he meets a young girl (whom he calls Agnes — but
does not know her real name) for sexual encounters in empty “for sale” houses, Agnes having
acquired the keys to these from her estate agent brother. All more than a bit far-fetched, and
smacks of the author’s own fantasies, which have no relevance to the plot.



The second half of the book is devoted to Nathaniel's efforts to track down his now deceased
mother’s history, and the reasons behind her desertion of the children. Needless to say, she was
not in Singapore.

The Guardian critic extolled the virtues of this book, but | found it to be superficial, with occasional
profundities, in an attempt to give it depth. But a good novel needs to persuade its readers to care
about the characters — in this it failed. Hilary Smallwood

A Chance for Positive Talk?

Talk the Talk is a local charity fully funded by a grant making trust, Four Acre Trust. You can find
more about them at www.talkthetalkuk.org and www.fouracretrust.org.uk

The team of trainers and all other staff are working from homes from Kidderminster to Kilpeck to
Cardiff to keep the importance of verbal communication alive. Richard Hull who manages the
project has pulled together some key help for parents and carers out there home schooling. There
are some games and activities that are fun, competitive and generate positive discussion about
the future.

Each of the following activities and games offers an opportunity for rich discussion, practicing
speaking out, putting across opinions, using persuasive language and articulating ideas with vocal,
visual and verbal skills.

Visual — what we see...Eye contact, facial expression, posture, hand gestures, movement, body
language, appearance

Vocal — how we say it... Clarity, pitch, pace, pause, projection, emphasis, tone
Verbal — what we say... Stories, facts and statistics, quotations, jokes, rhetoric, imagery, opinion

Each activity is self-contained, but adapt to suit your interests — change the topics, swap roles and
be creative. Most of all, have fun and try to get better each time!

1. Fillers Beware — This competitive exercise is designed to promote fluent talk, avoiding the
use of filler phrases such as ‘like’, ‘you know what | mean’, ‘err...’, ‘um’

Ask your child to talk about anything for one minute — it could be subject specific, an
anecdote or perhaps what they most look forward to being able to do when life returns to
normal.

Everyone in the game is given 1 point for every second they speak, but will lose 1 point for
every ‘filler phrase they use. Anyone who speaks for 60 seconds without any filler phrases
will score 60 points. Someone who runs out of material at 45 seconds and uses 5 filler
phrases will score 40 points.

This could be used to revise a topic after a specific subject has been covered in the home
classroom.

2. The Extended Answer — No-one may answer ‘yes’ or ‘no’. Children take turns at ‘the
chair’. Others ask questions. As each answers with one of the banned words, another
takes ‘the chair’. This can be used as revision practice

3. Pace yourself — Designed to reinforce learning through revision and encourage pace when
speaking in front of others. A piece of text is provided — anything at all; subject specific,
revision orientated; a new concept. Participants read it aloud to their audience. This
should be timed and pace varied to practice the use of pace and the value of pause.

4. For and Against — Participants take a position on an issue and back it up with evidence
and examples. Regardless of personal opinion, participants have to create a reason for
and against the statement. For instance:-

e NHS should receive a huge bonus when the pandemic is over
e School holidays should be longer

e Young people should be able to use the internet unsupervised
e School uniform is essential

e |tis ok to keep animals as pets


http://www.talkthetalkuk.org/
http://www.fouracretrust.org.uk/

5. Open Discussion Questions — These questions can be used at any time to get some
discussion going. Either individually or you could chair a whole teatime conversation on the
guestion:

e |s coronavirus bringing society closer together, or pushing it further apart?

e What are you missing most?

e Should key workers be paid more?

e Are there any advantages in the lockdown?

e What's more important, what others think of you, or what you think of yourself?

e Who are more embarrassing, parents or siblings?

¢ Is the hole part of the Polo?

e If you had to choose, which would you be, a body with no mind or a mind with no
body?

e If you knew that you could not fail, what would you do?

e What do you most look forward to when the lockdown ends?

6. What | dream of... The aim is to share a personal dream and two progressive
compromises. Each participant is given time to think of the answers to the following linked
statements:-

e | dream of... then,
e |'d settle for... finishing with
e |I'm more likely to

For instance — ‘| dream of a MacDonald’s. I'd settle for a Burger King. I'm more likely to
get an egg on toast.

7. | couldn’t disagree more — This activity is about how we interact with diverging opinion
and disagree positively! Each person hears the argument, has a few moments to collect
their thoughts, then disagree stating why and providing reasons. Participants respond with
the opening ‘I couldn’t disagree more’ — statements to be disagreed with could include:-

e We should wash our hands regularly

e We should shower every day

e The world is a better place when everyone wears clothes
e We should all try to eat well and be healthy

e We should look after the environment

e We should take care of other people

e School is very important

As we have, for once, plenty of time, let’s fill it with positive talk!

Plagues & Us
socially - with enormous sympathy to those suffering economically
by Ruth E. Richardson

Aren't we lucky? We have TV, radio, telephones, music, the internet, apps., DVDs,
post, books, freezers, and cars if we really need to go out. So, if any of us need to self-
isolate for the good of ourselves, and of the community, we can talk to others or find
enjoyment in interesting things. As | write | am listening to beautiful music. Many of you
probably have gardens to work in, or to just enjoy. | am able to safely walk the lanes and
fields around my home, speaking at a safe distance to the very few people | encounter. The
flowers are lovely: violets, daffodils, primroses, and the hedges are budding. Today, I
surprised a mallard on the River Dore. Yesterday, | saw a worm heading for the middle of
the road where it would have been squashed by a car. | watched it for a bit wondering what



to do and then | found a short stick and was able to 'flip' it back on the verge. It landed on a
grass tump and slithered away.

The day before, | was walking back home along the road and | saw something
blackish moving. | stopped, wondering what it was. | didn't want to frighten it but it didn't
seem to know | was there. It was snuffling away at the side of the road where a tractor
wheel had gouged out a sheer edge - what must have seemed like a cliff to this tiny
creature. | walked slowly towards it expecting it to run into the verge but of course it
couldn't because of the mud 'cliff'. | then saw its nose, sharp claws and velvety coat and
realised it was a mole - and they have very poor sight. | walked right up to it but all it did
was to keep nosing around. | realised it had fallen over the 'cliff' from the grass above. |
tried to head it along to the left, where grass grew down to the road, with my boot. That
didn't work. I tried to get it to climb onto my boot so | could 'flip' it on the grass. It only
climbed halfway onto my boot and then slipped back and | had to stop it heading for the
centre of the road with both boots. So | tried using a stick to roll it over to head in the right
direction. That worked! So I did it twice more and managed to get it into the grass. It picked
itself up and ran under the hedge. Job done!

It is likely that, in the past, few people would have taken a walk, as | did, in the middle
of an epidemic. They usually had no idea how illness was spread - how could they?
Miasmas, 'bad' or noxious air, often termed 'night air', were blamed for diseases including
cholera and the Black Death of the mid-1300s in Asia and Europe. The dreadful thing is
that people knew this 'Great Pestilence' (bubonic and pneumonic plague) was coming but
did not know how to stop it. It spread along trade routes to China, India, Persia (Iran), Syria
and Egypt before heading for Europe. In October 1347 twelve ships docking in Messina,
Sicily, were found to be filled with crew who were mostly dead, or dying covered with black
boils oozing blood and pus. Ordered back to sea it was too late. Over the next five years it
is now (2020) estimated that 60% of Europe's population died, that is ¢.50 million of ¢.80
million people...

In 1348 the Black Death reached Britain. It was no respecter of persons. Blanche of
Lancaster, daughter of Henry of Grosmont, first wife of John of Gaunt, mother of King
Henry IV and to whom Geoffrey Chaucer dedicated a book, was probably a victim. In
Herefordshire the disease seems to have halved the population. So many clergy died in
Hereford itself that special arrangements were made to minister to the parishioners. This
vividly demonstrates how involved parish clergy were in the daily lives of those in their
charge and that most were living and working within the local communities. Among their
duties was the giving of last rites to the dying, and therefore highly infectious, people. On
the 5th February 1349 Sir (an ecclesiastical title) John de Porta was appointed vicar of
Bacton Church, near Dore Abbey. He was probably a victim as he soon died, his successor
taking office on 22nd August 1349.

Plague did not go away. It returned again and again. London's Great Plague was
1665-1666. Children still sing the nursery rhyme: Ring, o' Ring of Roses, which seems to
describe the symptoms. Rotting vegetation and animal carcases were thought to be
perhaps one source for the causal miasmas. This actually had a small embedded truth as
decomposition attracts rats and other carriers of diseases. The bacillus can not only
spread from person to person through the air, pneumonically, but also through the bites of
infected fleas and rats. In Tudor times another illness, known as the sweating sickness,
was feared. The first recorded epidemic in Britain, thought to have been brought by French
mercenaries, was in 1485 and it seemed to finally die out in 1551, although some
authorities think the 'Picardy sweat' occurring between 1718 and 1918 was similar. King
Henry VIIl was terrified of it, Anne Boleyn caught it and survived, while Thomas Cromwell's
wife and two daughters died of it. It was said that, as with the plague, a person could be
hale and hearty at breakfast and dead by supper.

The deadly 1918 'flu pandemic is now thought to have originated in the U.S.A. and
was brought to Europe on the troop ships sent to France during the First World War.



Conditions in the transit camps, such as Etaples, were ripe for contagion to spread. When
war ceased the soldiers and others all went home - and took this 'flu with them. There was
no vaccine. It was fatal to children under 5 years old, to the over 65s and, uniquely, to
healthy people between about 20 and 40 years. Present estimates are that a third of the
world's population (c.500 million people) caught it, with 50 to 100 million deaths, more than
died in WWI.

The trouble with the coronavirus, or its alternative name of covid19, is that there is,
as yet, no vaccine available. However, we are so lucky because only a few years ago it
would have taken about twenty years to develop a vaccine - but now a vaccine is expected
to be ready in only eighteen months... Actually, not long to wait knowing that safety is
promised after such a relatively short time. Meanwhile, as we also know more about the
origin and infection rate of this virus than our ancestors did about theirs, we can take
precautions which they were unable to do. We are informed about wearing regularly
washed gloves, frequently changing masks and we can speak to others if we stay at the
recommended safe distance. If you can visit open spaces safely please enjoy a walk and
look at the verges, the flowers, the signs of new birth and the new activity that comes with
appearing Spring. As the Irish prayer says:

May the road rise up to meet you. May the wind be always at your back. May the sun shine
warm upon your face. The rains fall soft upon your fields, And until we meet again, May
God hold you in the palm of his hand... So, good wishes to you all and take care...

© R.E. Richardson 2020

Planning to visit one of our churches?

You may be aware that from 24 March 2020, all Church of England churches were
closed, and regrettably there can be no form of public worship or private prayer in our
churches until the COVID-19 restrictions are lifted. We are very sorry that baptism,
wedding and funeral services in our churches cannot go ahead until further
notice. Only services at gravesides or in a crematorium can take place, under strict
conditions.

HEREFORD CIVIC SOCIETY

Talks and events are advertised through the Society’s website and this magazine.

https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society

Hereford Civic Society continues to operate virtually! Our Spring PLACE magazine will be on our
web site from 15" April 2020 www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk especially commenting on latest
reports about housing design; and worries about loss of democracy with the suspension of the
planning committee.

We still have a few places left on this interesting trip: Wednesday 22" July 2020
Summer Outing Berkeley Castle & Dr Edward Jenner's House & Museum

Leominster Bridge Street car park leave at 8.45am. Hereford Merton Meadow car park leave at
9.10am. Berkeley Castle arrive 11 am - coffee/ tea homemade cake. Guided tour of the castle
(takes around 75 minutes). Medieval kitchens, imposing Great Hall, elegant State
Apartments, magnificent furniture, rare paintings by Dutch and English masters, Elizabethan
tapestries and more. Eight acres of terraced gardens and Butterfly House. Lunch (not included in
price) The Yurt restaurant serves snacks and light lunches or bring you own picnic.

Dr Edward Jenner's House & Museum. 30 minute introductory talk - a visionary country doctor
who pioneered smallpox vaccination and the science of immunology. St. Mary's church, notable


https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society
http://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/

for its medieval wall paintings, detached 17C tower. Return ETA Hereford 6.00pm and Leominster
6.20pm. Cost: £38.00pp Non-members welcome (same price)

Booking: david693fowler@btinternet.com or The Stable Cottage, Kingsthorne, HR2 8AJ

Useful websites contributed by our community

Ideas and links for social distancing time
During this time when we are all unable to pursue our normal lives, and are having to keep apart, |
thought it might be helpful to put together some of the computer links that can help to open up the
world for us.
So.....why not try some of these?:

1. Google Arts and Culture tours of museums and art galleries from many nations:
https://artsandculture.google.com/partner?hl=en

2. Find 3,000 ebooks and audiobooks for children free at
worldbook.kitaboo.com/reader/worldbook/index.html

3. Try a MOOC (Massive Open Online Courses). There are several sites that bring together a whole
range of courses that can be studied online.
www.classcentral.com/help/moocs will guide you through them.
Two of the best known are Future Learn  https://www.futurelearn.com/ and Coursera
WWW.Coursera.org.
The courses themselves are hosted by universities from all over the world, and are, in the main,
free, unless you choose to work towards a certificate.

4. For help for those struggling with isolation, MIND have a section on their website offering help:
www.mind.org.uk/information-support/coronavirus-and-your-wellbeing/

5. Paris Opera is broadcasting their performances free online during this time: www.vogue.fr/fashion-
culture/article/paris-opera-broadcasting-screening-performances-online-for-free-2020
And also the Met in New York: blooloop.com/news/met-opera-live-stream-performances-
coronavirus/

6. Learn a new language at Duolingo https://www.duolingo.com/ Courses are free with adverts, but if
they grate too much you can opt to pay.

7. Or go on a virtual tour: www.goodhousekeeping.com/life/travel/a31784720/best-virtual-
tours/?utm_medium=social-media&utm_campaign=socialflowFBED&utm_source=facebook

8. Learn a new craft skill online here: https://shop.mybluprint.com/

9. The National Theatre is putting out live feeds from their performances each Thursday evening.
https://www.nationaltheatre.org.uk/

10.The NHS website has links to online courses to keep you fit: www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-fithess-
studio/?tabname=pilates-and-yoga You can even try belly-dancing if you are feeling brave.

11.This lovely Qigong 20 minute daily session is keeping me moving:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cwlvTcWR3Gs Especially lovely is the fact that it is full of
birdsong.

12.Singing Tree have been doing a sort of online Desert Island Discs where we send out our favourite
pieces of music to each other — a wonderful way of experiencing new and varied music. Search for
your favourite on YouTube and email it to a group of friends.

13.For those of you not yet on Spotify, then do not miss this wonderful opportunity to explore the
world of music free (if you do not mind adverts) or for a small monthly subscription. Everything is
there — you can explore a particular composer or group or singer; or a specific genre — I am
looking at women composers at the moment, and have learned a lot. www.spotify.com

14.Google “online crosswords” and you will find links to most of the national daily papers who publish
crosswords (both easy and cryptic) to download.

15.Many other puzzles and word games can be found online — | am currently being beaten by my 11
year old grandson at online Scrabble, of which several versions are available. We are using:
https://www.zynga.com/games/words-with-friends-2/ but there are lots of other options.



mailto:david693fowler@btinternet.com
https://artsandculture.google.com/partner?hl=en
https://worldbook.kitaboo.com/reader/worldbook/index.html
https://www.classcentral.com/help/moocs
https://www.futurelearn.com/
http://www.coursera.org/
https://www.mind.org.uk/information-support/coronavirus-and-your-wellbeing/
https://www.vogue.fr/fashion-culture/article/paris-opera-broadcasting-screening-performances-online-for-free-2020
https://www.vogue.fr/fashion-culture/article/paris-opera-broadcasting-screening-performances-online-for-free-2020
https://blooloop.com/news/met-opera-live-stream-performances-coronavirus/
https://blooloop.com/news/met-opera-live-stream-performances-coronavirus/
https://www.duolingo.com/
https://www.goodhousekeeping.com/life/travel/a31784720/best-virtual-tours/?utm_medium=social-media&utm_campaign=socialflowFBED&utm_source=facebook
https://www.goodhousekeeping.com/life/travel/a31784720/best-virtual-tours/?utm_medium=social-media&utm_campaign=socialflowFBED&utm_source=facebook
https://shop.mybluprint.com/
https://www.nationaltheatre.org.uk/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-fitness-studio/?tabname=pilates-and-yoga
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/nhs-fitness-studio/?tabname=pilates-and-yoga
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cwlvTcWR3Gs
http://www.spotify.com/
https://www.zynga.com/games/words-with-friends-2/

16.Those with grandchildren might like to record stories for them — there are many ways of doing this.
| am using Audacity, and currently working my way through Peter Pan and Wendy for my two
youngest. One way of making sure they do not forget how your voice sounds!

17.There are many ways that children can advance their education during this time of school
closures: one example from “Google arts and culture” is a trip round the Natural History Museum:
https://artsandculture.google.com/partner/natural-history-museum Lots of ideas for projects there.

18.Try this link to an article about children’s authors who are reading online:
https://www.theguardian.com/lifeandstyle/2020/mar/26/one-big-virtual-love-in-how-childrens-book-
authors-are-creating-online-sanctuaries

19. Again for children, the Lost Words Spell Songs project has created a learning pack — music and
nature combined to inspire children. My own grandsons have recorded bird song and written
music based on their chosen bird. Lots of links and ideas on this Lost Words resources page:
https://www.thelostwords.org/resources/

20.There are lots of opportunities to become involved in singing during this difficult time: try Gareth
Malone’s Great British Home Chorus
https://www.youtube.com/results?search _query=%23GreatBritishHomeChorus or sing Handel’s
Messiah at https://www.theselfisolationchoir.com/

21.The BorrowBox app allows you to download books from Hereford Library. You just download it to
your phone/iPad and put in your library card number, then choose your book:
https://www.borrowbox.com/

22.And for a bit of fun, join in the Covid Ceilidh on Twitter!!
https://twitter.com/hashtag/COVIDCeilidh?src=hashtaqg_click
Who knows what the future holds for us all as we battle with this pandemic? But for many it is
hopefully a time for reflection; a time to learn new skills and find new interests; and a time to
review our lives and maybe come up with some positive steps for the future and for our
relationships with those around us and with our planet. Perhaps our world leaders will take heed
and take us on a new direction; a more kindly and gentle direction maybe.



https://artsandculture.google.com/partner/natural-history-museum
https://www.theguardian.com/lifeandstyle/2020/mar/26/one-big-virtual-love-in-how-childrens-book-authors-are-creating-online-sanctuaries
https://www.theguardian.com/lifeandstyle/2020/mar/26/one-big-virtual-love-in-how-childrens-book-authors-are-creating-online-sanctuaries
https://www.thelostwords.org/resources/
https://www.youtube.com/results?search_query=%23GreatBritishHomeChorus
https://www.theselfisolationchoir.com/
https://www.borrowbox.com/
https://twitter.com/hashtag/COVIDCeilidh?src=hashtag_click

FO KRR I AR KKK KKK KKK KKK K KK
THESE ADS GO OUT TO

480

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They are also published on the
parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk

If you’d like to reach them too
email Mark at
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

2243424 24 4 42454 4 24202024 2 202036 26 26 26 363020 20 2330 2 5 5454 5 54 242054 24 24 2436542 2

1. 0.0.0.0.0060 00000000 000000000000.0.

goldenvalleyhomehelp
A local service covering
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley.
| am a reliable, trustworthy, mature
female with DBS check and insurance.
My aim is to try and make life
‘that little bit easier’.
This can be as little or as much as is
required, for any household.
Call: 07896722517
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

D 22t 24 2 2 224 2 2 24 2 2 24 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2% % %

§?WZ‘T ML T w e
*  Stephen 2¢
Williams

P All aspects of:

;‘-f— Tree Surgery <
LiFire Wood Blocks &
* wood Chipping 3
jﬁ Fully N P.T.C. Goalified ig

%
II\ =R = =====ggw!!

07967 580969

Vivien Ray RCST
Craniosacral Therapy

Return to health after illness
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages

01981 580577
www_vivienray.co.uk

D R Godding Car Sales

at
Broad Oag Garage,
Broad Oak
Herefordshire

Tel: 07783 488197

PMULDOWNEY AND SONS

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting
All aspects of Home maintenance,
Domestic and Commercial

Please call for a free estimate
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538

Page 1


http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

MARTIN HONEYMAN LLAMA TREKKING
DECORATIONS Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK in Ewyas Harold
UNDERTAKEN Holiday cottages on the farm
No job to big or small
I use a dustless sanding machine Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
Phone: 01981 240863 01981 240208
Mobile: 07734 380128 info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

Complete Heating and Bathrooms
Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing
Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade
No job too small - Free advice and quotations
Colin Muir: 01981 540160 / 07496088354

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by )’
guest speakers at 01981 541121
Aston Ingham 07818 611010 .
Village Hall. salesqglaydaysnet (i COnservatories Windows Doors
wwwglazydays.net Fascias Soffits Gutters

Details at: www.shd.org.uk P i seabiook Misted Seated Units Replaced

Golden Valley Funeral Services

Independent Funeral Directors

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones.
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours)

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH

Page 2


mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

St Weonards Village Hall

Easy access on side of main road
Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events
Competitive rates of Hire
to discuss your requirements

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

HUGE selection of
carpets, vinyl, laminate
and natural flooring.
Expert fitting service with
guarantee

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Flooring

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com

GEGLEG - =

glectrical services
highly recommended local

Electrician
Based in Garway Hill
Serving Herefordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
* Full and Part Re-wires  * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
" Garages | Oultbuildings ¥ Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " Lisgiving
" Ses whanwgeclec_com for more
& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Getin toach for advice or to armange a
free no-obligation wisit and guols
Jan Bruco JbEgeolec oom
01981 217575 or 07970 SESDAE

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

N

franklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL - LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

01600
@“‘ 480001
07778

Registered
Technician | 00920

Vb ADVANCE JOINERY

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY
AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
o WINDOWS e DOORS e
e CONSERVATORIES e
© STAIRCASES e KITCHENS o UPVC e
Fitting Service Available
Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied
Tel: 01981 241071

www.advancejoinery.co.uk

BRIAN COLWELL
PAINTER and DECORATOR

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR

including water repellent wall coatings

Tel: 01989 567082

Page 4



http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/

frball

INSURANCE LTD

Agricultural Insurance

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent
brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years — meaning
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging
agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.

Pick up the phone and give us a call today.

T: 01873 857533 E: neil@frball.com W: www.frball.com

ima
s @Garway Pre-school
e%iﬂ’fﬁ“ %
*@ SESSIONAL CARE from 8:00 - 3:30 DAILY _¢aruay brezchosl-
Ofsted June
)f: ! u Excellence & Parents & Tots
2016: Eﬂﬂ}' ] ‘Stﬂy & p.‘ﬂy’
ears provision enjoyment
’_’ t:: ding” 10y ' Fridays
is outstandin .
g indoors & out! 9:30to 11:30
v Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ. 01600 750273
Ofsted
eod Hehool admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk  www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Page 5



mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist
For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious
Catherine King
01989 770057
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

®

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

FUNERAL SERVICES

%

DARRYL GODDING
GARWAY

4™ Generation Family Business
also now in Partnership with

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST
FULL PERSONAL
AND CARING ATTENTION
Telephone: 01631 633388
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197
DAY OR NIGHT

OPERATING THROUGHOUT
HEREFORDSHIRE

N R Evans & Co.

NR

@
quickbooks

Accountants Ltd v

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 01981 570565
info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

Due to HMRC proposals to now commence Quarterly VAT
Reporting Digitally, as from 1st April 2019 we have already
moved many of our clients over to online accounting .

If you are a prospective client looking to make this change,
move from an existing online accounting provider
or you would like more information, then please
check out our website and see all our services we

provide, including our App.

aat AAT Licensed
Accountant

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist

Tech Support
Having technical issues?
| SSS—

For any kind of problem
big or small

Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 6



mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

QLanyon

For all your
legal needs.
Contact us on...

Hereford
01432 378379

Bromyard
01885 488442

Officesalsoin:

Our People, Your Team

Bowdler

SOLICITORS

LEGAL
500

LEADING FIRM
2020

TOP RANKED

& Chambers ‘,
Y e
- 20208

www.lblaw.co.uk
Info@lblaw.co.uk

Shrewsbury . Conwy - Ludlow - Oswestry - Telford

SEPTIC TANK EMPTYING

from the septic tank people

AQUASSIST

Aquassist Ltd - 85 Aylestone Hill, Hereford. HR1 1HX

01432
353888

installations
soakaways
surveys advice

ATSE ATS |

{80 ‘80061 - OHSAS 18061 =

/\CI:S 5 E. "™, INVESTORS

IS IN PFOPLF

Recycling today for tomorrow
of shlre s largest recycler

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup.co.uk

%’9 NEDC \/Vf :fL.\ /§7 Wf
n g>

SN, *Architectural Salvage

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire
! *Waste Management
g% -Reclaimed Building Materials

*Hazardous Waste
*Car Breaking
*Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
%) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

s

a0317 Llnxupnuuu <or .hulx inL

Page 7


http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/book
mailto:disposal@aquassist.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services
for all your plumbing and heating needs

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing,
including AGA / Rayburn.
To under floor heating, a complete bathroom
refit or simply that annoying dripping tap.

Contact ADRIAN PARR

& 07866 631841 or 01989 730362

Registered
‘Technician

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm,
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

ti

j ctrical Solutions

t i s & Contractors
‘ * Domestic

® Data Networking

® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

(i}

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk

m
nln:Ell:

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

Page 8



mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540
MOT TESTING
o7 STATION

— DIESEL TEST
I(/ “’\\

>, CAR SALES

- &

C - SERVICING
REPAIRS

TYRES

G. E. NICHOLLS
Motor Engineers
BROAD OAK GARAGE

ST. WEONARDS,
HEREFORD HR2 8QU

M.O.T. TESTING

telephone 01981 580 285

Stockists and suppliens

of fuel and lubricants,
red diesel and paraffin,
coal, calor gas,
groceries aud much more.

Page 9




Computer Solutions

Any computer or internet
problem quickly solved
Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s

No call out fee
No fix — no fee

Free friendly advice

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

FIONA FURNISHINGS

Call Ravi
For curtains, blinds, cushions etc
Please contact
01981 580042 Fiona Witcher
07969 134226 ‘Honawitcher@amail.com
TONY WEBB SERVICES
SKENFRITH 01600 750224

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver

Specialising in groundwork for

* Extensions
* Drainage
* Landscaping

* Horse Arenas etc

* Dumper available

[\
)

»

* Public Liability Insurance

* Precision measurement

with laser level

Page 10



mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com

\‘\\‘\\\‘\\\‘\\\}
WOULD YOU LIKE
TO ADVERTISE
IN THIS SPACE?

If so,
please email
stweonards@
image.cix.co.uk

FREE
design service

For more details
and rates see
the back page

{f’ll/’/‘ll/’/’l‘f/’/’/’l/’/’/’l!}
2020 2 20 20 220 20 20 2020 202 20 S0 A 2 20 A

AAPALPLLLLLLS

R J Jones and Sons
St Weonards

Plumbing and
Heating Services

Jor all your plumbing needs

Installations and Repairs
Bathroom Suites
Oil Fired Central Heating Systems
OFTEC Registered Technician
Oil boiler servicing
and commissioning
Oil tank installation

Contact
01981 580330
07766015112

For a professional service
in all aspects of Tree care

Including: Pruning,
Felling, Planting,

Supplying
Trees & Shrubs,

Hedge Maintenance

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES

Also
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND
STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER,
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER

Tel: 01981 510104

David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A

Mobile: 07968 093898
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP

Orcop Parish Hall
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, changing rooms,
tables & chairs, kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.

]dcal for- Music and Arts events, l:arnily Gathcrings, chc]ing Kc:ccPtions,
Cl-lilclrcn’s Parties, Club and SOCictg Mectings and [ vents, Spor‘ts and

[ xercise Classes ete.
For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 580685

Page 11



mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

| Need a (friendly) accountant?

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or
we can travel to you. Also internet meetings can be arranged. Out of hours
appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT

returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.

Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk
www.weon.co.uk nfurt

a at AAT Licensed QuickBooks

Accountant

ProAdvisor
Est. since 2003

Deborah Cronshaw
PGM & SON MCFHP MAFHP
- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health

01981 241334 Practitioner
Verrucas
Fungal foot and nail infecti
IT COVERED I ReducL:Jtri]gr? 01? ’([)hi(e:llzenr;?jl olp ‘ebﬁlfysnails

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
GOT PESTS? Cracked heels
- Ingrown toe nails
WE)VE G OT Diabetic foot care
Nail trimming and filing
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin
Tel: 01989 770 893
07821540 925

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Page 12


mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
e Home grown & locally sourced meat
:w e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
Pengethlev Homemade cakes and pies
. * Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.
\ Farm Sh()p Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

‘ Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com o Also Suppliers to trade & catering
www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Hypnotherapybygill
DO YOU WANT TO
Stop Smoking - Gain Confidence
Release any anxiety or stress
Manage your weight
Tackle a Phobia or just relax
If you answered yes to any of these questions and you really want to manage your own life
ring Gill - 01981 5807320r 07912 853269 or email: hypnotherapybyqill@btinternet.com
Bring some peace back into your life.
Hypnosis is a natural manifestation of the mind at work resulting in a
delightful relaxed state of mind and body

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 13



mailto:hypnotherapybygill@btinternet.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties
Wedding Receptions etc
For details and to book Centre
contact Hilary or Austen Keenan

01600 750243

Check your booking www.garway.org.uk

Multifunctional Health/Therapy
Room available to hire by
insured Professional
Complementary Therapists:
Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour
Room equipped with:-

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool
consultation table - chairs - couch roll

HORTON GARDENING
& PET SERVICES
Grass and hedge cutting,
patio cleaning and
general maintenance.

Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting.
Reliable, helpful & friendly service.
CONTACT ROB HORTON
01981 570356 / 07964 873221
robjuneh@btinternet.com

www.josongmassagethera

Jo Song-A.P.N.T
Therapeutic Massage

Pregnancy massage

St. Weonards-near Broad Oak

.co.uk

01981-580-220 or 07866-989-483

jo.song@btinternet.com

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Home tel:

01873 821487

Mobile tel: 07816 026139

Page 14



http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Yoga in Garway

Iam a Senior lyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully
equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.
(lasses are available for all levels, and you do
not have to be fit before you start!

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
FITTER and LESS STRESSFUL LIFE
= then why not give yoga a try?

™ tyengar Yoga (UK) Lt

For more information, contact Sheila Green
sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
phone: 01981 580081
visit: www.herefordshireyoga.couk

THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800

Snook by
themIIr ,F{“#‘

Suweepjh”fl

| swweep, safety check &certrﬁ::a‘te

chimmneys. & mamber of The Guild
of Master Chimney Sweeps, | am
fully insured & based in Llangarmon.

t : 07598 240699 -
w - snockythesweep.couk ™=
e : snookythesweapEgmail. com

CARPENTER

FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE
Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
Studding : Doors : Roofs
Wall and Floor Tiling
Free pricing or hourly
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
on Facebook Paul Ackerman
carpentry and construction

adop

WOODCUT

TREE SURGERY

A COMPLETE,
BESPOKE TREE
SURGERY SERVICE

Highly qualified, fully insured staff

¢ Pruning fruit trees

« Felling

* Crown reduction

+ Site clearance

* Tree surveys

* Consultancy

Free, no obligation site visit
Please contact the team on:
01981 251114 or 07966 178884

www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

Page 15



mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire

A Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

_ building erections.

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

HEREFORD MC OATINGS

HIGH QUALITY POWERFUL PROTECTION

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards
Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators

Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner
Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@rocketmail.com
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Bawrbowraw Gawrlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

COLIN
BEAUMONT-RUSSELL

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE
ROOFING,
STONE OR BRICKWORK,
PLASTERING,
CARPENTRY
30 YEARS TRADING

01981 240658
077104 73047

c.beaumontrussell
(@googlemail.com

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

01981 580129
07971 862873

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

St. Weonards Pre School
OPEN 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Set within St Weonards Primary School/
Fully Flexible Session Times
Hot school meals cooked on the premises available if required

Ofsted Registered

Nursery Vouchers accepted

For further information please contact: Maggie: 07855 550108

Page 17



mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk

3w MOWER SERVICES

ﬂ\mowers&garden m%

—SERVICING - &=

3 > s 1> — &, -‘;é_::-.i
BN D e,
SR i b e v v SN B S

07971 867891

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk

Malvern View, The Haskells,
Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

MathsTutoring
From Key Stage 3 to A level

Bill McGinley
The Turning, Garway

01600 750281

bill@umiskin.co.uk

SINGING LESSONS

Individual tuition with experienced teacher
All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
music theory (to Grade 5) also offered
JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

WANTED

Do you have any tools no
longer needed that you would
like to sell?

Woodworking Tools
Garden Tools and Accessories
Rural implements
Other Trade Tools

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer
Mark Serle
01981 540536
07932 752883

email:
bignormie@btinternet.com

Golden Valley

Guc
i uilds
Tree Sewlce§ MPTC
* Felling * Pruning

* Reductions + Removals

» Stump Grinding
George Burgess
01432 371677 07786 995391

www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

§ P B

Page 18



mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

WYE VALLEY FOOTCARE

| offer professional treatment
in your own home
for conditions
such as problem nails, corns,
calluses and general footcare

For appointments and information
call 01989 770033 or email:
wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com

Weekend and evening
appointments
will be considered too

Rosemary Prince
B.A Hons MAFHP MCFHP

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

Family and personal support

Patient - Sensitive - Friendly \\

S

BEYOND THE CLOUDS

If you, your family or
someone you care about
is having a tough time
please call:

07973 332990 or
(01981) 570763

www .carlgriffithssupport.orqg or

email:carl.griffO71@gmail.com

Page 19



mailto:wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com
http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com

ryeland

X rural bookkeeping

National Association of
Chimney Sweeps.

VAT Accounts Payroll Quickbooks Fully insured

0‘| 873 8606" 7 Certificates issued.
. . For a clean friendly sweep
Kim Mather MSc MICB PM Dip please call Jon Winder
ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com 01600 718669

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), |* Apple and Pear J ‘lli('(‘

+Cider & Perry "vé
Registered Osteopath +Small-bale Hav . ¢
*Kindling
Old Hall Farm, Hollow Ash. Broad Oak
Orcop, Telephone:

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 | ©7807 805545

hollow.ash@gmail.com
Pest Control Ltd

Your local pest control specialist.
All aspects of domestic or commercial
pest control undertaken.

Call Dave for advice and service
mobile: 07533 915640
home: 01600 750391

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

100 % British Hardwood
" Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

T | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.JJ,
| 1hr time slots
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01981 251796 www_local certainlywood.co.uk

ChipsAway

Scratches and scuffs won’t dent your pocket

* Bumper scuffs * Paintwork scratches * Alloy wheels
* Small accidental damage * Repairs fully guaranteed

We are a local business offering a fully mobile, high quality, same day service

For your free estimate call Richard now on:

0800 028 7878 / 07975 551 244

FEET FIRST
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET
Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels
General and Diabetic foot care
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home
Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com

Monnow Valley Counselling
| offer counselling with warmth, openness, flexibility,
respect and confidentiality.
| meet with clients in Skenfrith village.
For more details, see my website:
monnowvalleycounselling.com
or ‘phone me.‘Phone 01600 750731;
email fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com;
WhatsApp 0773336723477.

Page 21


mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://monnowvalleycounselling.com
mailto:fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com
https://api.whatsapp.com/send?phone=44773336723477
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/

E" We are local people

who have volunteered
OWL . .

our time to help in the
GOOD

community.

We offer telephone
support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Golden Valley Construction

Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier/ broker of waste

Drainage - Driveways — Surfacing — Concreting — Demolition —
Sewers Trenching — Ponds & Lakes — Kerbing - Fencing

Office: (01981)240 342
Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Page 22



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

D Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.
We are an independent family dental practice offering
general dental care at very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments.
Tel: 01600 716 677
info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

to Hereford

These ads reach
over 480
households

To tell them
about your
services, see

the back page

\ to Abergavenny

to Monmouth

Page 23



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas & heating..................... 4.8,11
Blacksmith.......ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieans 4
Bookkeeping and accountants

........................................... 6,12,20
Builders, decorating.1,2,4,13,17,22
Car sales and repairs .............. 1,21
Carpentry ...ccoooeeeeeviveiiiiiienee, 4,15
Coating....cevvveeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 16
Computing....ccooooeevivviiiiiiennenn, 6,10
Dentist....c.coviviiiiiiiiii, 23
DOWSING .ooooeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
EXErcise ....cocoovvvvviviiiiiiiiiiei, 15
Electricians.......cccovvvvvuninnis 458,17
Farm shop .....ccovveeeiiiieiiiieeiiin, 13
Firewood ........ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiieien, 21
Flooring ......coovuviiiiiiiiiiie 3
Florist .....ovveiieiiiee e, 17
Fruit juice........coooveeiiiiiii, 20
Funeral services.........cocovvvnenn... 2,6
Garages .......eeevveeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianns 9
Gardening............eeveveeveiiinnnnns 10,14
Groundwork .......ccccoeuveeinnnnnnn. 10,16

(€] F- V4] o To [ 2
Home care.......ccoooovvvieviiviicneeeennn, 1
Health.......... 1,6,12,13,14,17,19,21
Ice Cream. Milk Supplies.............. 8
Insurance Services............ceeeveeee. 5
Llama Trekking........cccccoeveeeenrinnnns 2
Legal Services.......ccccceeeeveeeeninnnnn, 7
Machinery services.................. 3,17
Maths lessons .........cccceeveeeiiiennns 17
Music 1€SSONS......ccevvenviniinennnn. 6,17
Owl Community Support............. 22
Pest Control Service.............. 12,20
Pre-school/Toddler.................. 417
Septic Tank Emptying................... 7
Skip Hire, Recycling etc................ 7
Soft furnishings.......................... 10
SYVYCT] oF T 15,20
TOOIS .o 17
Tree Services........... 1,11,14,15,17
Window cleaning ..........cccccveeee. 19
Village Hall / Community Centres

........................................... 3,11,14

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be held
responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright.
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the Advertiser
or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws.

Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and support
the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service available.
For further information contact Mark by email: stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160 Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 24


mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

	Parish News. April 2010.pdf
	Magazine Ads 20-04.pdf

